soon as possible but in any event within seven (7) Business Days following the date of receipt by the

Registrar of the duly completed acceptance of the General Offer and all relevant document(s) of title which

render such acceptance complete, valid and in compliance with Note 1 to Rule 30.2 of the Takeovers Code.

The latest time for the posting of remittances in respect of valid acceptances received under the General

Offer is 4.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 27 December 2023.

- 3 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after completion of the Open

Offer, the Placing Agreement and the Underwriting Agreement and before the commencement of the

General Offer; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the General Offer and as at the date of this joint

announcement:

 (i) Immediately after completion of

the Open Offer, the Placing

Agreement and the Underwriting

Agreement and before the

commencement of the General Offer

(ii) Immediately upon the close of the

General Offer and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Beneficial

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

% Number of

Shares

%

Mr. Lo

161,304,105 7.36 161,304,105 7.36

Kinmoss

119,193,530 5.44 119,193,530 5.44

New Synergies

352,914 0.02 352,914 0.02

China Assets

837,512,648 38.22 887,673,298 40.51

Mr. Yeung Wai Kin(1)

21,758,693 1.00 21,758,693 1.00

Mr. Lo, Kinmoss, New

Synergies and China

Assets and parties

acting in concert with

them

1,140,121,890 52.04 1,190,282,540 54.33

Mr. Zhou Xiaohe (2) 160,000 0.01 160,000 0.01

Public Shareholders 1,050,398,015 47.95 1,000,237,365 45.66

2,190,679,905 100.00 2,190,679,905 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yeung Wai Kin is an executive Director, the chief financial officer and company secretary of the Company. Mr. Yeung Wai Kin, by virtue of his

capacity as a Director, is presumed to be a party acting in concert with Mr. Lo.

2. Mr. Zhou is an independent non-executive Director.

- 4 -

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE COMPANY

Immediately after the close of the General Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, subject to

the due registration of the transfer of the Acceptance Shares to the Offeror, 1,000,237,365 Shares are held

by the public (as defined in the Listing Rules), representing approximately 45.66% of the total number of